



\$~83

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 4012/2025**

MOHD SALAUDDIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anuj Kapoor, Mr. Shivom Sethi
and Mr. Nandeesh Nanda, Advocates

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Yasir Rauf Ansari, ASC (Crl) for
State with Mr. Alok Sharma, Mr.
Suyash Varshney, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

03.12.2025

CRL.M.A. 36064/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(CRL) 4012/2025

3. By way of the instant writ petition, the petitioner seeks issuance of writ in the nature of certiorari for setting aside the rejection order no. F.18/69/2024/HG/381-82 dated 13.02.2025 passed by the respondent, rejecting the pre-mature release of the petitioner by accepting the recommendation/minutes of meeting of SRB held on 10.12.2024, and direction to the respondent for pre-mature release of the petitioner.
4. Issue notice. The learned APP accepts notice on behalf of the State



and seeks time to file reply. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing, with advance copy to the other side.

5. List on 27.02.2026.
6. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

DECEMBER 03, 2025/ns
TD